Revaluation gain as at 31 December 2022  27,358,321 –  –  3,940,680

Carrying amount and fair value as at
31 December 2022  301,558,321  415,483,864  257,300,000  73,500,000

The buildings categorised into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the following information is relevant:

Buildings Valuation techniques

Significant
unobservable

inputs  Range Fair value

Group Company

Rs Rs

2022 Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation rate 28% to 65%  415,483,864  73,500,000

2021 Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation rate 28% to 65%  438,000,000  72,600,000

The valuation exercise is carried out by an independent valuer on an annual basis. The valuer uses a combination of the depreciated
replacement cost approach and the sales comparison approach in estimating the property value. Factors such as physical deterioration and
obsolescence are considered. Also, the valuer compares the property with similar properties recently sold on the open market.

Sensitivity analysis

Increase/(decrease) in replacement cost per square metre by 1% in isolation would result in a higher/(lower) fair value on a linear basis.

Valuation techniques
Significant unobservable

inputs
 Sensitivity
+1% / -1%

Sensitivity
+1% / -1%

2022 2021

Group
Buildings Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation  4,154,839  4,380,000

Company
Buildings Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation  735,000  726,000

The freehold land are categorised into Level 2 (2021: level 2) of the fair value hierarchy, the following information is relevant:

Freehold
Land

Valuation
techniques

Significant
observable

inputs  Range Fair value

Group Company

Rs Rs

2022
Sales Comparison

approach
Price per square

metre
Rs 849 – Rs 4,730

(Average: Rs 928 – Rs 3,885)  301,558,321  257,300,000

2021
Sales Comparison

approach
Price per square

metre
Rs 849 – Rs 4,730

(Average: Rs 918 – Rs 3,764)  274,200,000  257,300,000

Significant increase/(decrease) in the price per square metre would result in significantly higher/(lower) fair value on a linear basis respectively.

Who We Are 01 Statutory
Disclosures 04Corporate

Governance 03Leadership 02 Financial
Statements 05

Gamma Annual Report 2022Gamma Annual Report 202290

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2022

(d) Had the land and buildings owned by the Group and Company been measured on a
historical basis, their carrying value would have been as follows:

GROUP COMPANY
2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Freehold Land and Buildings 208,939,397 253,774,294  37,723,695 40,764,375